REPORT : ZDOJRFT

Disposition of Arrest (8715) SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 21-APR-2019 THRU 30-APR-2019

> RUN DATE 17-JUN-2019 PAGE

RUN TIME 09:59 AM

PERSONAL INFORMATION

SSN: Name: PEREZ, RICHARD

Wgt: Hgt: 190 6 -2

DOB: 03-11-1982 Age: Sex: Ζ 37

Eye: BRO Hair: BRO Race: 江

CII:

LAW ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

Arrest: 01-21-2018

Arrest Charges F-PC460(B) F-PC459

M-PC148

Crime Rpt: 17-00604

AGY: 480600 VACAVILLE POLICE

U

BKno: 18-00805

BK: 480000 Solano Sheriff

O/C Warrant

CHARGE DISPOSITION INFORMATION

Filed: 01-23-2018 District: 48430 FileNo: FCR335190

Dispo Code Dispo Date 05-31-2018

05-31-2018

DISM CONV

Chrg

File Lvl

Final Plea

Z

N

PC 459 PC 594(A)

Charge

Degree 0 10 Dispo Lvl

SENTENCE INFORMATION

Chrg N 05-31-2018 Sentence Date

SENTENCES: Search & Seizure = YES

Restitution Required Work Program Required Fine Required

Summary Probation = 3 Years

Jail = 16 Days

Clknm: C ADAMS

CIKTtl: LEGAL CLERK

VACAVILLE POLICE DEPT NO THIRD PARTY RELEASE CONTROLLED DOCUMENT

CertDt: 04-25-2019 CertDist: 48430 Fairfield Court

RSL TO:

8000000	PROB	SOL.	SOLANO COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 530 UNION AVENUE, SUITE 100 FAIRFIELD, CA. 94533 ARREST REPORT JUVENILE AGENCY NO. 4806 CASE NO. PAGE 1 PROP 15 CUALFIED WEAPON USED DOMESTIC MOLENCE BILLABLE D YES TO NO. TYPES IN NO. TYPES										
<u> </u>		EXPIRATION 7 0503		OF ARREST	nt Glen	рD.			ARRESTING				
APPELI AATA	1-21-18 0505 1-23-1 TYPE OF ARREST	0503	LOCATION	OF OFFENSE	in Gren	ARRESTING OFFICER ID #							
1_	☐ PC ☐ WARRANT ☐ CITIZE	EN [] OTHER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	EX R	ACE DOB/A	WGT	CRIGHER G93						
č۷	NAME (Last, First Middle) Perez Kichard		M H 3/1/82 GO2 190							BAN			
SUSPECT	RESIDENCE ADDRÉSS BUSINESS NAME AND ADDRESS		CITY 95620 STATE YRS CITY BUS. PHONE						RES, PHONE () - BUILD [] OUNK [] 2 MED [] 4 MUSCULAR				
٦	AKA		BUILD DOUNK D2MED SSN					<u> </u>	OCCU	I HEAVY			
4	LICENSE# ST/	1,	DISPOSITION OF VEHICLE										
픐	LICENSE # 517		JISFOSITION C	A ACHIOLE									
4	CODE SECTION / DESCRIPTION 459 - 460(B) f(1	LONY W	RRANT NO.	ISSUI	NG AGENC	Ÿ	COURT		BAIL		
S	148 PC		×		·····								
CHARGES								1					
o.													
ID IDENTIFICATION OF DEFENDANE 5	RPORATED HEREIN BY THIS R			-									
ITS AN	VICTIM'S AGE V	ICTIM'S INJURIES				WEA	PON DESCI	RIPTION					
FACTS ESTABLISHING ELEMENTS AND	VALUE OF PROP. LOSS T	YPE OF PROPERTY	Т	YPE OF NARO	OTICS	QUA	NTITY		STREET VALU	E V	VHOLSALE VALUE		
HING	₩ L L BAIL PER SCHEI	DULE BAIL	SET A	T \$		RELE	ASED FRO			1			
TABLIS	T DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF	F BERJURY THAT THE	FOREGOIN	IG IS TRUE A	ND CORRECT TO	THE BEST (OF MY INFO	RMATION	PC 825	I OTHER			
TS ES	EXECUTED ON (DATE): VAV	AT SOLANO COUNTY,	CALIFORNI	A BY (ARRES	TING OFFICER S	GNATURE	N. U	WX	69	ARI E CAUS	ĒΤΟ		
FAC	DCDEVE TIROTATEOTECTIO	COMMITTED A CRIME	. ((DATE):_		(TIME)		(JUDICIAL	SIGNATUR	E)				
ဖွ	complaints of illness or injul explain: Doz bite to le	RY PLYES INO	EVIDEN		S OR INJURY D LOCATION: Vacu			ECOURT C	-0	BER (EXPLA DEN 10			
و	EXPLAIN: DOT DITC TO IC		ADDRES		VIACO	· ANTIDEA	Costagn C	OTY YTE	1*(.~ ~ ~	RES. P			
Y INFO	CASH COIN	•	TOTAL	TOTAL WITNESS						TIME			
CUSTODY		OUS TIME REC	379	AGENCY	D lee	WGA	620	NTERED F		ED Da	OCUMENT		
	OTHER AGENCY NO.	TIME REC.	A A A	A CAPACE 752576 N					CONTROLLED DOCUMENT NO THIRD PARTY RELEASE				
<u> </u>	(REV 113000)	10,00	NVV	ic Chang	16-	<i>y. C. J. T</i>	V/			POLI	CE DEPT		
								RSL	TO:	F . A .	TE.		
								BY:		DA	IE:		

SOLANO COU	::	ARREST RE		CASE NO.	PAGE								
SHERIFF'S OF	FICE	AGENCY NO	4806	18-604	12								
AMT OF HAIR 7	HAIR STYLE 11	COMPLEXION 13		NGUISHING MARKS 15									
AMT OF HAIR 7 0 Unknown 1 Thick 2 Thin 3 Receding 4 Bald 5 Other 1 Type of HAIR 8 1 Unknown 2 Straight 3 Wavy 4 Fine 5 Coarse 6 Wiry 7 Wig 8 Other 1 HAIR CONDITION 9 0 Unknown 1 Clean 2 Dirty 3 Greasy 4 Matted 5 Odor 6 Other 6 Other	Q25	O Unknown	☐ 1 Face ☐ 2 Teeth ☐ 3 Neck ☐ 4 R/Arm ☐ 5 L/Arm ☐ 6 R/Hand ☐ 7 L/Hand ☐ 8 R/Leg ☐ 10 R/Shoulder ☐ 11 L/Shoulder ☐ 12 Front Torso ☐ 13 Back Torso ☐ 14 Other UNIQUE CLOTHING 17 ☐ 1 Hat ☐ 2 Gloves ☐ 3 Ski Mask ☐ 4 Stocking Mask ☐ 4 Stocking Mask ☐ 5 Baseball Cap ☐ 6 Other	WEAPON IN 19 O N/A Q32 1 Bag/Brief Case 2 Newspaper 3 Pocket 4 Stoulder Holster 5 S Waist Band 6 Other	Q33 O Unknown O None 1 Club 1 Club 2 Hand Gun 3 Other Unknown Gun 4 Rifle 5 Shot Gun 6 Toy Gun 7 Simulated B Pocket Knife 9 Fixed Blade Knife 11 Hands/Feet 12 Bodily Force 13 Strangulation 14 Tire Iron Other WEAPON FEATURE 22 Q34 0 Unknown 0 None 1 Altered Stock 2 Sawed Off 3 Automatic 4 Bolt Action 5 Fump 6 Revolver								
R/L HANDED 10 Q24 Q24 0 Unknown 1 1 Right 2 Left	☐10 Other	☐ 2 Stuined ☐ 3 Stutter ☐ 4 Accent ☐ 5 Other	☐ 1 Broken ☐ Q36 ☐ 2 Chipped ☐ 3 Crooked ☐ 4 Profusding ☐ 5 Missing ☐ 6 None ☐ 7 Gold ☐ 8 Silver ☐ 9 Stained/Decayed	☐ 1 Broad Q37 ☐ 2 High Cheek ☐ 3 Long ☐ 4 Oval ☐ 5 Round ☐ 6 Square ☐ 7 Thin	☐ 7 Blue Steel ☐ 8 Chrome/Nickel ☐ 9 Double Barrel ☐ 10 Single Barrel ☐ 11 Other								
SCHOOL LAST ATTENDE	D	·	DCATION		GRADE								
NAME OF FATHER-GUAR	IDIAN ADDRESS		CITY	RES, PHONE	BUS, PHONE								
NAME OF FATHER-GUAR	RDIAN ADDRESS		CITY	RES. PHONE	BUS. PHONE								
[∢	IDIAN ADDRESS	•	CITY	RES. PHONE	BUS, PHONE								
PERSON NOTIFIED	NOTIFIED BY		METHOD OF NOTIFICAT	NON DATE	TIME								
CITIZEN ARREST STATE CUSTODY, I WILL APPEA	OR TO SIGN A COMPLAINT AGA	HE ABOVE PERSON ON THE C LINST THE PERSON THAT I HAV	HARGE INDICATED HEREIN A E ARRESTED. (SIGNATURE)	ND REQUEST A PEACE OFFIC	CER TO TAKE HIMHER INTO								
CUSTODY. I WILL APPEA	ADDRESS		CITY	RES. PHONE	BUS. PHONE								
☐ INTOXICATED STATE MAY ☐ ARRESTEE REQUIRED ME ☐ THE IMMEDIATE RELEASE ☐ ARRESTED FOR ONE OR	IN VIEW OF THE INFORMATION HEREIN STATED, THE ABOVE ARRESTEE WAS NOT RELEASED PURSUANT TO PC 853.6 SPECIFICALLY BECAUSE; INTOXICATED STATE MAY RESULT IN DANGER TO SELF OR OTHERS. INTOXICATED STATE MAY RESULT IN DANGER TO SELF OR OTHERS. INTOXICATED STATE MAY RESULT IN DANGER TO SELF OR OTHERS. INTOXICATED STATE MAY RESULT IN DANGER TO SELF OR OTHERS. INTOXICATED FOR 23152(a) & (b) CVC. INTOXICATED FOR 23152(a) & (c) CVC. INTOXICATED FOR 23152(a												
REPORTING OFFICER	C	# DATE 93 1/21/18	REVIEWED BY / ID #	CONTROLLI	ED DOCUMENT								
00				VACAVILLE RSL TO:	POLICE DEPT								
		RSL TO:DATE											

Solano County Detention Facilities ON-VIEW & PROBABLE CAUSE DECLARATION INFORMATION

Control No. 229981

Case No. 18-604

The undersigned declares, upon information and belief: that he/she is an officer with the Vacaville Police

That the detainee/arrestee Perez, Richard David, DOB: 3/11/1982, Current Age: 35, Sex: male Address:

Home Phone: --- Work Phone: --- Cell Phone: ---

was arrested 1/21/2018 05:03 for the crime(s) of:

OFFENSE

148 PC RESIST, OBSTRUCT, DELAY PEACE OFFICER

459-460(B) PC BURGLARY; ALL OTHERS SECOND DEGREE

SEVERITY

M
1
1

That the detainee committed said offense(s) in the manner and by the means as set forth and described as follows:

On the above listed date and time, officers were dispatched to New Life Church at 5900 Cherry Glen Rd. for an audible alarm with a live video feed of a male subject inside the church. Officers arrived on scene and had the facility manager of the church respond to let us in. After an initial search of the building, we were unable to locate a subject. The facility manager reviewed the cameras. Cameras showed officers were on scene minutes after the subject was in the building and it was believed he still may be inside hiding.

Officers began searching again and found an unlocked roll up window that lead to a locked kitchen area. A police K-9 was deployed into the kitchen to search it. The K-9 located S-Richard Perez hiding in bottom cabinets of the kitchen and apprehended him. A side window of the building was broken out and Perez admitted under Miranda to smashing the window with a brick to gain access to the church. The facility manager believed the cost to repair the window would be over \$1,000.

Perez was placed under arrest for PC 459 and PC 148. Perez was cleared at the hospital for a dog bite and then transported to the Solano County Jail to be booked.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Case Number: 18-604

Victim's Age: -- Victim's Sex: -- Victim's Injuries: ---

Description Of Weapon: -- Value Of Property Loss: \$1,000.00

Type Of Narcotics: --- Presumptive Test Performed:

PAS/Intoxilator/BA: No BAC: ---

Offense Location: City

Arrest Address: 5900 Cherry Glen Rd., Vacaville, CA 95687

There are the following additional authorities for holding the detainee/arrestee: **No hold authorities.**

Reason citation release was denied (Misdemeanors only, 853.6(i)PC):

OFFICER SIGNATURE

On 1/21/2018 at 06:41, in Solano County, CA

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct:

Officer: Nick Crigger, Employee/Badge Number: 693, Agency: Vacaville Poli@ONTROLLED DOCUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF PROBABLE CAUSE

NO THIRD PARTY RELEASE VACAVILLE POLICE DEPT RSL TO:

KOL	10
BY:_	DATE:

1/21/2018

[not reviewed by judge]

CONTROLLED DOCUMENT NO THIRD PARTY RELEASE VACAVILLE POLICE DEPT RSL TO:_____

	INCIDE	NT NUMBER	RELATED REPORTS N							DEPARTMENT T REPORT		or 4	CASE NUMBER 2018-00604		
띹	BEAT		DISTRICT				DATE	1/21/	2818		DAY OF WEI	K un	TIME 03:	: 59	
CRIME		SECTION AND D		-			L	1/21/	2010						
ľ		159 - BURG							***********	.,					
	5900	Cherry (ilen Rd	, Vaca	ville, CA										
	V -	: :	CTIM'S NAMI EW Life		IRST MIDDLE/0 h	OR ORG	ANIZATION)								
SS		ENCE ADDRESS Cherry (uville CA	956	99					PHONE			
/ WITNES	RACE		OF BIRTH		PE ID NUMBE			ID TYPI	EIDN	UMBER		TERPRETER?	VIC	RELATION TO: TIM SUSPECT	
M/V	STATUS	S EMPLOYER /	SCHOOL					OCCUP	PATION	/ RANK / GRADE		DAYS OFF	WORKH	OURS	
VICTIM	BUSIN	ESS ADDRESS,	CITY STA	TE ZIP								HONE		V/W ASSIST	
>	ADDIT	IONAL INFORMA	TION (VICTI	IM VEHICL	E INFO. IF APPL	ICABLE)								N	
-	I V I	W-TYPE VI	CTIM'S NAM	E (LAST, F	RST MIDDLE/	OR ORG	ANIZATION)								
VICTIM / WITNESS															
M															
ME															
S															
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (VICTIM VEHICLE INFO, IF APPLICABLE)															
	TOTAL		PLACE OF	her (i						RIPTION OF SURROL Open Space	JNDING AREA				
		TOOLWEAPON	+							USED					
NO	FORCE	L/TOOL/WEAPO?	SPECIFY		<u></u>	,			HOW	USED					
NFORMATION	TYPE	OF STRUCTURE	1	1	OF ENTRY		SECURITY USED SUSPECT ACTIONS 9. N/A								
NFO.	T. 06	N/A		⊕. N	/A		U, N/A								
M.O.	1	GET(S)				Ì									
2															
				TYPE	OF LOCK ATTA	CKED									
-	ITEM			DLEN ,	DENTIFICATION	BRA	ND, MAKE OR	MODEL NAM							
	NO.	ARTICLE NA	ME F	RECVID	NUMBERS	MAN	NUFACTURER	MODEL NUI	WBER	MISCELLA	NEOUS DESC	RIPTION	``	VALUE	
PROPERTY	1		-	+		-									
ROPI	2		-/												
۵	3		_/				*********								
	4														
_	1	IM INJURED	E	XTENT OF TREA	ATMENT		SUSPECT	IN CU	STODY	Adu1					
ADMIN	REPO Cri	RTING OFFICER	2	- 1	⊃# t 93	ONSION	I	APPROVI Ferre			618 100 100	TRIONE	ad door Artyke	PVIENT :02:36:=	
¥	DETE	CTIVE(S) ASSIG	NED			DIVISION	l	CASE ST	ATUS	DAcus	\%\AC	AVILLE	POLICE I	DEPT	
(R	EV. NGF	PSI AFR/4-02)		<u></u>			COP	Prior Y - 01/21			- RSL				
											BY:		DATE:_		

INCI	DENT NUMBE	R											PAGE			CASE	NUMBER			
- 1	ARRESTED	SLISDEC	T'S NAM	ME (I AST EI	RST MIDDLE)								2	OF	- 4	1	2018	-00604		
	Y			chard [
	NICKNAME /	AKA						ID TYPE	IDi	NUMBER			ID TYP	E	ID NUME	ER				
-	ADDRESS,	CITY STA	ATE ZIF) (Home)			DL	<u></u>						PHONE					
			·-·····							1		·					1			
1	RACE H	SEX		AGE 35	3/11/1		HEIGHT			190		BUILD MED			HAIR E	3LK	EYE	BRO		
ŀ					<u> </u>				OS, TI	EETH, BIRTHMAI	RKS,		CARS, ETC.)				_i			
⊢																				
SUSPECT	SUSPECT C	OTHING																		
USF																				
S	HAIR LGTH/	TYPE	HAIR S	TYLE	FACIAL	HAIR	COMP	LEXION		GEN APPEARAN	VCE	DEMEANO	EANOR SPEECH					VOICE		
	SUSPECT \	/EAR	MAKE			MODEL	1			DLOR / COLOR		BO	BODY TYPE			LICENSE NO. LIC STA				
	VEHICLE												LICENS							
	ADDITIONAL	. VEHICLE	IDENTI	FIERS (DAM	AGE, CHRON	E WHEELS, E	TC.)				VIN					IMPOUN	D? / TOWIN	IG COMPANY		
	ARRESTED	SUSPEC	CT'S NAM	ME (LAST, FI	RST MIDDLE)					<u> </u>									
	Digitality							TID TYPE		ID NUMBER			Lintve	D TYPE ID NUMBER						
	NICKNAME /	ANA						DITE		HOWBER		ID ITPE			ID NOWIC	JEIN				
	ADDRESS,	SS, CITY STATE ZIP PHONE																		
	RACE	SEX		AGE	DATE OF E	RTH	HEIGH	T		WEIGHT		BUILD	.,.,		HAIR		EYE			
		<u> </u>					<u> </u>					<u> </u>								
	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION / FURTHER SUSPECT DESCRIPTION (I.E. GLASSES, TATTOOS, TEETH, BIRTHMARKS, JEWELRY, SCARS, ETC.)																			
녆	SUSPECT CLOTHING																			
SUSPECT																				
ડ	HAIR LGTH/	TYPE	HAIR	STYLE	FACIAL	HAIR	COMPLEXION GEN APPEARANCE DEMEA						EMEANOR SPEECH				VOICE			
												-								
						Tuonn							DDY TYPE			LICENSE	7.10	LIC STATE		
	SUSPECT VEHICLE	YEAR	MAKE			MODEL			COLOR / COLOR BO			DITTE			EIGENSE	E IVO.	LICSTATE			
	ADDITIONAL	. VEHICLE	IDENTI	FIERS (DAM	IAGE, CHROM	ME WHEELS, I	ETC.)				VIN	l				IMPOUN	D?/TOWI	NG COMPANY		
-				-07110		UDENIOE		30 A TIV		AND OTH			· LAPSIT A		NEOF	RAA TI				
RR				ORIVIS	FOR EV	IDENCE	, NAF	KKA IIV	⊏, /	AND OTHE	=R =	SUPPLE	INICINIA	\ I	INFUR	CIVIA I I		-00		
EVID/NARR	ADDITIONA PC 148 -			T PUB OFF	ICER												WITNE			
S																	ADDITIO			
															T :		LIS	red "		
OAK	OFFICER AS	SSAULT			OAK ZZ			OFFICERS '				CERS WITHORSONAL INJU			ACTIVIT	Y WHEN A	SSAULT O	CCURRED		
	ARRON TYPE											STRUCTUR	RE LOSS				ABANDO	NDED		
ARSON	DESCRIPTION	ON	****										COI	VΤ			OCUM	1ENT		
È	REPORTING	OFFICE	₹		ID#	DIVISION	1	<u> </u>	APPE	ROVED BY			ib#		DATE	T Q AC	E OF REPO	EASE -		
	Crigge				693					rreira			-		VILLE	41/5/F)	ŀ€4±°Df	7.56		
(RE	V. NGPSI AFF	2/4-02)						COPY -	- 01	/21/2018			RSL BY:		J	DA	TE:			

INCIDENT NUMBER		VACAV	ILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT	PAGE	CASE NUMBER					
		OFFICER	'S REPORT NARRATIVE	3 OF 4	2018-00604					
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME					
CRIME	ļ		01/21/2018	Sun	03:59					
PRIMARY CODE SECTION										
PC 459 - BURGLARY	//UNSPECIFIED									
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION	(S)									
PC 148 - OBSTRUCT/RE	SIST PUB OFFICER									
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, CITY STATE ZIP										
5900 Cherry Clen Rd. Vacaville CA 95688										

SYNOPSIS: S-Richard Perez was arrested for PC 459 and PC 148 after being apprehended by a police K-9 inside New Life Church. Perez admitted under Miranda to breaking into the church. Perez was cleared at Vaca Valley Hospital and then transported to the Solano County Jail to be booked.

SOURCE OF ACTIVITY: Dispatched

Officers waited for the facility manager, V-

INVESTIGATION: On 1/21/2018, I was working uniformed patrol in the City of Vacaville while driving a fully marked patrol vehicle. At approximately 0405 hours, I was dispatched to New Life Church located at 5900 Cherry Glen Road for the alarm going off with a male subject seen on camera inside the main building. Dispatch advised the subject was wearing a black jacket.

Officers arrived on scene and found both gates to the parking lot closed and locked. There were no vehicles in the parking lot. Officers, along with K-9 Officer Piro and his partner Roscoe, checked the entrances to the building. All doors were found to be secure. A phone charger plugged into an outlet on the exterior of the building and a box with chicken inside were found next to the doors on the west side of the building. It appeared if someone had recently been in the area.

to respond with a key to the building.

CONTROLLED DOCUMENT

stated no one should be inside the building especially due to no cars being in the parking lot. Officers cleared the interior of the building with the assistance of Officer Piro and his partner. Most interior doors leading to other rooms inside the building were locked. began to review footage of the interior cameras. was able to locate a male subject in a black jacket, later identified as Perez, walking through the building. Perez was seen going up and down the stairs several times at approximately 0357 hours. I asked Dispatch what time the first officers were on scene and they advised 0407 hours. I believed that due to the small time gap of when Perez was seen on camera and when officers arrived, Perez still may have been in the building hiding somewhere.
advised if Perez walked into the restroom on the northwest side of the building he would be able to access the Early Childhood Development classrooms, which were locked. I checked the restroom and found the door leading from the restroom into the classrooms was locked. Officer Shaw checked a small roll-up window that led to a locked kitchen/food storage area directly to the east of the restroom. Officer Shaw opened the roll-up window and told Officer Piro and myself it was unlocked and accessible by jumping over the waist height counter. Officer Piro deployed K-9 Roscoe into the kitchen area to search it (refer to his supplemental report for more information).

I walked back into the camera room with to check his progress of following Perez on the cameras. I heard Officer Piro and Officer Shaw giving commands to Perez to show them his hands. I ran into the kitchen area and assisted Officer Piro and Officer Shaw with taking Perez into custody. After Officer Shaw placed handcuffs on Perez, I noticed his hands were covered in Perez' blood. I told Officer Shaw to wash

			COF1 - 01/21/2010	BY: DATE:
			COPY - 01/21/2018	RSL TO:
Crigger	693		Ferreira	VACAVILLE POLICE/DEBI
REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	VICAVII PETANIMETE PETET
				NO THIRD PARTY RELEASE
				COMMENT

INCIDENT NUMBER			VILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	PAGE 4 OF 4	CASE NUMBER 2018-00604
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME
CRIME			01/21/2018	Sun	03:59
PRIMARY CODE SECTION PC 459 - BURGLAR ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION PC 148 - OBSTRUCT/R LOCATION OF INCIDENT, (1)	N(S) ESIST PUB OFFICI CITY STATE ZIP	ER .			
5900 Cherry Glen	Rd, Vacavil	le, CA 95688			

his hands while I controlled Perez. Perez appeared to have puncture wounds to his left arm or hand from a dog bite. Officer Shaw and I walked Perez outside and placed him in my patrol vehicle.
Officer Piro told me he located a shattered window on the west side of the building leading into an Early Childhood Development classroom. Officer Piro advised he was going to read Perez his Miranda rights and interview him (refer to his supplemental report for more information). I went back inside and told a shattered window was located. The window and I went into the classroom with the shattered window and located broken glass all over the inside of the classroom. It appeared the window was broken from the inside. I did not recover any large rocks or other items that could be used to break the window.
l asked how much he estimated it would cost to replace the window. believed it would cost over \$1,000.00 to repair the window but would email me with an official estimate once one was obtained. and I went into the kitchen area to look at the cabinet Perez had been hiding in. told me it appeared Perez broke one of the shelves in the cabinet also but was unsure. I asked if he knew Perez or if Perez had permission to be in the church during hours it was closed. stated he did not know Perez and was unaware of Perez having any type of permission to be inside the closed church. I provided with my contact information and a case number.
I transported Perez to Vaca Valley Hospital to get medical clearance. Medical staff did X-rays of Perez' left arm and found it was fractured. Perez was treated and cleared to be booked into the jail. Perez was transported to the Solano County Jail to be booked by Officer Love.
FOLLOW-UP:
∑ Video Uploaded to evidence.com
Photos Uploaded to evidence.com
Audio Uploaded to evidence.com
DISPOSITION BY OFFICER: Case closed by arrest.
ROUTE REPORT TO: D.A.

(if to D.A. note suspect, DOB, charges or outside of Vacaville PD)

Perez, Richard (3/11/1982)

Charges: PC 459-felony and PC 148-misd.

REPORTING OFFICER CT 10# DIVISION APPROVED BY Ferreira COPY - 01/21/2018 COPY - 01/2

	INCIDENT NUMBER			ΔΙ	VACAVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT RREST/JUVENILE CONTACT REPORT 1							_ 2	CASE	NUMBER 2018	-00604
REPORT	REPORT TYPE		WARRAN		AGENCY	OUT LITTLE OF		O 1 1\L			1 O		ВООКІ	NG NUMBE	
F	Adult Fel	ony				VACAVILLI	PD				IN CUS	STODY	Υ		
2	ARREST DATE / TIME		BEAT	DISTRICT	RELATED F	REPORTS (TYPE/NUM	BER)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					CITAT	ON NUMBE	R
	01/21/2018	05:03											Diopo	SITION	
	PRIMARY CHARGE PC 459 - BURG	LARY/UN:	SPECIF	IED - F	elony									t: Boo	ked -
	ADDITIONAL CHARGE(PC 148 - 085TRUC		PHR OFF	TČER _ 1	 	nor							77	DOMESTIC	
	FC 148 - 0531K0C	17 KL3131	100 OII		11130CEC									VIOLENCE	N
£11	PERSON ARRESTED N		FIRST MID	DLE)											
- CRIME	Perez, Richard OTHER NAMES (LAST,		I E / TYPE)	\											
P.	CITIZITI MAZO (BIOT,	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		•											
ARRESTEE	ADDRESS, CITY STA	TE ZIP (H	lome)									PHONE	E		
RE															
A	RACE SEX AGE	3/11/		PLAC	CE OF BIRTH	1			HEIGHT	WEIG	90 90	BUILD	MED	HAIR BLK	BRO
	H M 35 EMPLOYER/SCHOOL	3/11/.	1302					CCUPATIO	ON / RANK / GF				HLD		
														MILI	TARY N
	ADDRESS, CITY STA	TE ZIP (EM	PLOYER /	SCHOOL)								PHON	E		
-	EMERGENCY CONTAC	T / NEXT OF	KIN /I AST	FIRST MID	aDLE)							<u> </u>			
R	EMERGEITOT CONTINC	,,,,,,	rair (E io i	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,										
EMER	EMERGENCY CONTAC	T / NEXT OF	KIN'S ADD	RESS, CIT	Y STATE	ZIP						PHON	1E		
	LOCATION OF ARRES	CITY OT	ATE ZID									<u></u>			
	5900 Cherry			ville,	CA 956	88									
	LOCATION OF OFFENSE, CITY STATE ZIP													TE/TIME	
ST	5900 Cherry Glen Rd, Vacaville, CA 95688 R OFFICER ID# ADMONISHED BY ID# IS SUBJECT A SUSPECTED												01/21 INTERPRETE	/2018 0	
ARRE	CITIZEN M	gger)ER	693	ADIVIO	MIGHED BY		'	USER OF N				MATERIA NETE	No	
Ą	DID YOU UNDERSTAND EACH OF THESE RIGHTS THAT I HAVE EXPLAINED TO YOU?													RELATION T	O VICTIM(S)
	HAVING IN MIND AND UNDERSTANDING YOUR RIGHTS AS I HAVE TOLD YOU, ARE YOU WILLING TO TALK WITH US?														
İ	FIAVING IN WIND AND	UNDENSTAN	DING TOO	N NOTTO	TO THAT I	OLD TOO, ARE TOO	VILLII 40	O IALK V						STATE	EMENT N
	HAIR LGTH/TYPE	HAIR STYLE	<u> </u>	FACIAL H	AIR	COMPLEXION	SPE	ECH	VOIC	E		2 DL:	D211554	I/CA	
IPTION											i i	DE LO NOMBERO			
P											1	Ž			
S.															
DESCR											FVCIUE				
		ATION / FURT	HER SUSF	PECT DESC	RIPTION (I.E	. GLASSES, TATTOO		I, BIRTHMA	RKS, JEWELF	RY, SCARS		ـــاك	JNDOCUMEN	TED PERSO	DN N
RRESTEE											L				•
RR	SUSPECT CLOTHING														
⋖															
ш	ARRESTEE YEAR	MAKE			MODEL		COLOR	/COLOR		BODY T	YPE		LICENS	NO.	LIC STATE
VEHICLE	VEHICLE														
	ADDITIONAL VEHICLE	IDENTIFIER	S (DAMAGI	E, CHROME	WHEELS, E	TC.)					VI	N			
		(LAST, FIRS	T MIDDLE))							DI	SPOSITI	ON OF VEHIC	LE	
ESTEE															
2	REGISTERED OWNER	'S ADDRESS	i, CITY S	STATE							IM	IPOUND'	? / TOWING C	OMPANY	
										une: -				A TI ^ *	
	SEE ATTACH	ED FOF	RMS FO	OR AN	(EVIDE				THER S						
Z	REPORTING OFFICER	1	ID/		DIVISION	1	PPROVE			- 1			ATEIDAD TID		
ADMIN	Crigger BOOKING APPROVED	····	69	15			erre	ıra					PART		
4	TOUR THOU AT LUCKER		I III	#	1					,	1110	\\			
	1		ID	#	war water and the same and the						VACA RSL		E POL	ICE DE	:P1

INC	IDENT NU	JMBER	A VICTIM/WITNE	DDITIC		ADDITIONAL N COMPANIONS LISTED N						PAGE 2	PAGE 2 OF 3			BER 2018:	-00604
Z	COMPA	NION'S NAM	E (LAST, FIRST M	IDDLE))			<u> </u>							***		
COMPANION	ADDRES	SS, CITY S	TATE ZIP		***************************************									PHONE			
COM	RACE	SEX [DATE OF BIRTH		ID TYPE	ID NUMBER			ID TYPE	IDN	IUMBER			,	ARRESTEI	ס	
NO	COMPA	NION'S NAM	E (LAST, FIRST M	IDDLE;)												
COMPANION	ADDRES	SS, CITY S	TATE ZIP			***************************************					***************************************			PHONE			
CON	RACE	SEX (DATE OF BIRTH		ID TYPE	ID NUMBER			ID TYPE	IDN	NUMBER		ARRESTED				
	V	1	VICTIM'S NAME (L New Life Cl			LE / OR ORGAN	IZATION)										
SS	1		SS, CITY STATE		ville	CA 95688	1		***************************************	.,,			PHO	PHONE			
E E	RACE		TE OF BIRTH	ID TY		JMBER	<u>'</u>	ID TY	PE ID NUM	BER		lī	NTERPR	TERPRETER?/LANGUAG			ATION TO: SUSPECT
3	STATUS	EMPLOYE	R/SCHOOL					occ	UPATION / RA	ANK/C	GRADE		DAYS OI	No FF	WOF	K HOU	RS
VICTIM / WITNES	BUSINESS ADDRESS, CITY STATE ZIP												PHONE				V/W ASSIST
5	ADDITIC	ONAL INFOR	MATION (VICTIM V	'EHICL	E INFO. IF A	PPLICABLE)							······································	·	-		N
Ļ	NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) PHONE																
PARENT/GUARDIAN	LINES ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP													PHONE			
SUAF	LIVES ADDRESS, CITY STATE ZIP WITH																
NTX	NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)												PHO	ONE			
PAR	LIVE		ADDRESS, CITY	STATE	ZIP								РH	ONE			
Щ	SCHOO)L					GRADE	NO	TIFYING OFFI	CER		ID#		RELEASE DATE			
JUVENIL	ATTITUI	DE OF PARE	NTS / GUARDIAN					NO	TIFICATION E	ATE		DETEC	CTIVE DI	TIVE DISPOSITION			
3	ATTITUI	DE OF JUVE	NILE					HO	W NOTIFIED			FIELD	DISPOS	SPOSITION			
	I HAVE	E ARRESTEI	D:														
ST	I KNO	W THAT PUR	RSUANT TO SECTI	ON 849	9 OF THE PI	ENAL CODE OF	THE STATE O	F CALIFO	RNIA, IT IS NE	CESS	SARY FOR ME	TO SIGN A C	OMPLA	INT STATI	NG THE C	HARGE	AGAINST
ARREST	THE P	•	VHICH COMPLAIN			BEFORE A MAG R GENERATED									HOUT DE	LAY.	
		TING CITIZE	N NAME (LAST, FI	RST M	IIDDLE)		***************************************	•	RACE	SEX	DATE OF BI	RTH ID	TYPE	ID NUMBI	ER		
CITIZEN	ADDRE	SS, CITY	STATE ZIP	,					<u> </u>	1				PHONE			
	ADDRE	SS, CITY	STATE ZIP											PHONE			
		NS FOR NO	T RELEASING THE	SUBJ	ECT WITH A	WRITTEN NOT	TICE TO APPEA	AR									
ONLY																	
SE																	
ADULT MISD																	
ADL														DLLED			
-	1	RTING OFFIC	ER	1)# • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	DIVISION		1	VED BY			NO NO		RD PA 作例	QMC.		PT
(RE	Crig EV. NGPSI	ger I AFR/4-02)		6	93		COPY		reira 21/2018			' RSL	TO	01	/21/20	18_Q	7:56
												BY:			DATE	- :	

INC	IDENT N	JMBER	***	, ADDITI	VACAVILLE POLI	CE DEPARTME /WITNESSES/	NT OTHERS		PAGE 3	OF 3	CASE NUMI		00604
			DENT, CITY STATE 2	ZIP				BEAT	DISTRICT	, * .	1		
59	00 Ch	_		Rd, Vacaville, CA 95688 1/21/2018 M'S NAME (LAST, FIRST_MIDDLE / OR ORGANIZATION)									
			New Life Cl	hurch									
SS			DRESS, CITY STATE		lle, CA 95688					PHONE			
Z	RACE	SEX	DATE OF BIRTH	ID TYPE	ID NUMBER	ID TYP	E ID NUMBER		i	NTERPRETER?	V/LANGUAGE	RELA	ITION TO: SUSPECT
₹						1	DATION (BANK / ODA	ne.		No DAYS OFF		K HOU	
/WI	STATUS	EMPL	OYER / SCHOOL			0000	PATION / RANK / GRA	(DE		B/110 011	1,000	IKT IOO	
VICTIM / WITNESS	BUSINE	SS ADD	RESS, CITY STATE	ZIP						PHONE			V/W ASSIST N
	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (VICTIM VEHICLE INFO, IF APPLICABLE)												
	٧	W-TYF	PE VICTIM'S NAME (L	AST, FIRST	MIDDLE / OR ORGANIZA	TION)		·					
ESS													
E													
3													
VICTIM / WITNESS													
2													
	ADDITIO	ONAL IN	FORMATION (VICTIM V	ÆHICLE INF	FO. IF APPLICABLE)								
-		W-TYI	PE VICTIM'S NAME (L	AST, FIRST	MIDDLE / OR ORGANIZA	(TION)							
	RESIDE	NCE AL	DORESS, CITY STATE	F ZIP						PHONE			
ESS													
S	RACE	SEX	DATE OF BIRTH	ID TYPE	ID NUMBER	ID TYI	PE ID NUMBER			INTERPRETER	?/LANGUAGE	VICTIM	ATION TO: I SUSPECT
VICTIM / WITNESS	STATUS	EMPL	OYER / SCHOOL			occu	PATION / RANK / GR/	ADE		DAYS OFF	WOF	K HOU	RS
VICT	BUSINE	ESS ADE	RESS, CITY STATE	ZIP						PHONE			V/W ASSIST
	ADDITI	ONAL IN	FORMATION (VICTIM \	VEHICLE IN	FO. IF APPLICABLE)								
-		W-TY	PE VICTIM'S NAME (L	LAST, FIRST	MIDDLE / OR ORGANIZA	ATION)							
ဖွ	RESIDE	ENCE AL	DORESS, CITY STATI	E ZIP						PHONE			
NES	RACE	SEX	DATE OF BIRTH	ID TYPE	ID NUMBER	ID TY	PE ID NUMBER			INTERPRETER	?/LANGUAGE	REL	ATION TO: 1 SUSPECT
VICTIM / WITNES	CTATIK	CMOL	OVER LECHOOL			000	PATION / RANK / GR.	ADE		DAYS OFF	Two	RK HOU	
E	STATUS	EMPL	OYER / SCHOOL			0000	PATION / RANK / GR	ADE					
S	BUSINE	ESS ADI	DRESS, CITY STATE	ZIP						PHONE			V/W ASSIST
	ADDITI	ONAL IN	FORMATION (VICTIM V	VEHICLE IN	FO. IF APPLICABLE)								
										NTROLL			
\vdash	REPOF	RTING O	FFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROV			No.	THIRDE	ARTICO!	KF0	ASE
	Crig		221	693		Ferr				AV LLE	NEX21/201	-8 L017	156
(RE	V. NGPS	; AFK/4-	ט∠ן			COPY - 01/2	1/2018			. 10:	DATE	<u>:</u> :	

INC	IDENT NU	IMBER		, ADDITI	VACAVILLE POLICE DE ONAL VICTIMS/WITN	PARIMEN ESSES/C	THERS	PAGE 1 C	CASE NU	2018-00604
			NT, CITY STATE 2		C. O. C.	120	BEAT	······	DATE	3010
59	00 Ch		Glen Rd, Vac		, CA 95688 MIDDLE / OR ORGANIZATION)			LL	1/21/	2010
VICTIM / WITNESS	ADDITIO		DRMATION (VICTIM V							
		W-TYPE	VICTIM'S NAME (L	AST, FIRST	MIDDLE / OR ORGANIZATION)					
<i>,</i> ,	RESIDE	NCE ADD	RESS, CITY STATE	ZIP					PHONE	
ES				т		T	1	1		RELATION TO:
VICTIM / WITNESS	RACE	SEX	DATE OF BIRTH	ID TYPE	ID NUMBER	ID TYPE	ID NUMBER	IN	ERPRETER?/LANGUAC	VICTIM SUSPECT
۸/۱	STATUS	EMPLO'	YER / SCHOOL			OCCUP.	ATION / RANK / GRADE	DA	YS OFF W	ORK HOURS
1	BUSINE	SS ADDR	ESS, CITY STATE	ZIP				PH	HONE	V/W ASSIST
5										. <u></u>
	ADDITIO	ONAL INFO	ORMATION (VICTIM V	EHICLE INF	FO. IF APPLICABLE)					A contract of the contract of
		W-TYPE	VICTIM'S NAME (L	AST, FIRST	MIDDLE / OR ORGANIZATION)					
'n	RESIDE	NCE ADD	RESS, CITY STATE	ZIP					PHONE	
ES	2405	Toey T	DATE OF DIDTIS	L _{1D} TVDE	ID NUMBER	In Type	ID NUMBER	l ini	TERPRETER?/LANGUA	RELATION TO:
É	RACE	SEX	DATE OF BIRTH	ID TYPE	ID NOMBEK	19777	ID NOMBER			VICTIM SUSPECT
S	STATUS	EMPLO	YER / SCHOOL			OCCUP	ATION / RANK / GRADE	DA	AYS OFF W	ORK HOURS
VICTIM / WITNESS	BUSINE	SS ADDF	ESS, CITY STATE	ZIP				PI	HONE	V/W ASSIST
_	ADDITIO	ONAL INF	ORMATION (VICTIM \	/EHICLE IN	FO. IF APPLICABLE)					
_		Lucasia	-Lucrus vascu	ADT EIDD	T MINOS E LOD ODOMNIZATIONS					
		W-TYPI	E VICTIM'S NAME (I	ASI, FIRSI	MIDDLE / OR ORGANIZATION)			_		
SS	RESIDE	ENCE ADI	DRESS, CITY STATI	E ZIP					PHONE	
VICTIM / WITNESS	RACE	SEX	DATE OF BIRTH	ID TYPE	ID NUMBER	ID TYPE	ID NUMBER	IN.	 TERPRETER?/LANGUA	GE RELATION TO: VICTIM SUSPECT
3	STATUS	EMP! C	YER / SCHOOL			OCCUE	ATION / RANK / GRADE	D	AYS OFF V	VORK HOURS
Ξ									HONE	
号	BUSINE	ESS ADDF	RESS, CITY STATE	ZIP				'	10112	V/W ASSIST
	ADDITIO	ONAL INF	ORMATION (VICTIM)	VEHICLE IN	FO. IF APPLICABLE)					
-										
***************************************									FROLLED DO	
		RTING OF	FICER	ID# 586	DIVISION	APPROVE Livin		44ACA	HIRDARARTA VILLEORALIO	OF REPORT
(RE	Piro EV. NGPSI		2}	286	COP	Y - 01/23		RSL		
								BY:	DA	ΤΕ:

INCIDENT NUMBER		VACAV	/ILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT	PAGE	CASE NUMBER
		OFFICE	R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	2 OF 5	2018-00604
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME
CRIME			01/21/2018	Sun	03:59
PRIMARY CODE SECTION					
PC 459 - BURGLAR	Y/UNSPECIFIED				
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION	N(S)				
PC 148 - OBSTRUCT/R	ESIST PUB OFFICER	₹			
LOCATION OF INCIDENT,	CITY STATE ZIP				
5900 Cherry Glen	Rd Vacavill	e CA 95688			

SYNOPSIS:

This is a supplemental report regarding the apprehension of S-Perez during a burglary at New Life Church.

SOURCE OF ACTIVITY:

On 1/21/18 at approximately 0359 hours, I was on routine patrol in full uniform and driving a marked Vacaville Police patrol unit. I responded to New Life Church, located at 5900 Cherry Glen Road, in response to an alarm activation. The alarm company reported to Dispatch that they had received an activation at the front entry doors in addition to viewing via a security surveillance camera, what appeared to be a male subject inside the lobby of the church. The subject was last seen walking out of view of the camera, toward the interior of the church.

INVESTIGATION:

the area. I asked W-

I arrived on scene and quickly noticed that the driveway leading from the main road into the church parking lot had a large metal gate which prevented cars from entering or exiting. The gate was padlocked and secured in the closed position. Upon my approach to the church, I noticed there were no vehicles inside the parking lot. Officer Shaw, Crigger, Boehm and I established a perimeter around the church and conducted an exterior check. All exterior doors appeared to be secure, and I did not notice any immediate signs of forced entry.

I had Dispatch contact the alarm company once again to inquire if they had an agent that could respond to the church to provide entry, as well as provide any additional information about whether or not anyone had permission to be inside the church. Per Dispatch, W- was contacted and advised that he would respond with an estimated time of arrival of 15 minutes. In the meantime, I had Dispatch transfer the alarm company to my cell phone so I could speak with him directly. I spoke with an employee of the alarm company and requested she attempt to play back video footage from exterior cameras at the church. Unfortunately, she indicated she did not have playback capabilities.

W-was arrived a short time later, and upon contact, introduced himself as the facility director. In speaking with W-was, he told me no one had permission to be in the church at that particular hour. He also informed me that anybody with access to the church would have access to the parking lot, and their vehicle would be present.

W-was proceeded to show me a short video clip that was sent to him by the alarm company, which showed what appeared to be an unknown male subject walking inside of the interior of the church. The subject appeared to move rather slowly as if he was trying to be quiet and appeared to be surveilling

Based on the evidence thus far, it appeared as though there was potentially a subject that had unlawfully gained entry into the church. I recalled other previous burglaries that had occurred at the same establishment and became concerned that a subject was there to commit a burglary. I am also aware that

if he wanted officers to clear the interior of the church and he said yes.

			COPY - 01/23/2018	RSL 10:_	DATE
Piro	586		Livingston	V385-7 V II-L	- C C 01/25/5018
REPORTING OFFICER	1D#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	\/ZCA\/III \f	
				NOTHIRL	PARTY RELEASE

INCIDENT NUMBER			VILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT		OF 1"	CASE NUMBER 2018-00604
		OFFICE	R'S REPORT NARRAT	IVE 3	OF 5	2010-00004
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF '	WEEK	TIME
CRIME			01/21/2018	}	Sun	03:59
PRIMARY CODE SECTION				-		
PC 459 - BURGLAR	Y/UNSPECIFIED					
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION	(S)					
PC 148 - OBSTRUCT/RE	SIST PUB OFFICER	?				
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, C	ITY STATE ZIP					
5900 Cherry Glen	Rd. Vacaville	e. CA 95688				

churches often have high priced computer equipment, musical equipment, as well as other valuable property and money commonly stored inside. Based on my training and experience, subjects that commit burglaries are often armed with dangerous and deadly weapons ranging from screw drivers, knives, and even firearms. Because of this, I deployed my K-9 partner, Roscoe, to assist in an interior search of the church. W- informed me prior to entering that most of the interior doors inside the church are left locked.

I entered the church through the main entrance and began to conduct a search of the interior. Several of the interior doors were locked, except for the bathroom and a few small rooms. After conducting a search of the first floor, I walked up the stairs with my search team and began a search of the second floor.

Upon completing the search, I reestablished contact with W- and advised him that we did not locate anyone inside and requested that he review video surveillance to ascertain what, if anything, the potential intruder did before officers arrived on scene. W- led me to a room on the west side of the church, which housed their surveillance systems and computer for the church. He began to review video surveillance, which showed an unknown subject walking through the lobby of the church at approximately 0358 hours. Officers arrived on scene a short time later at approximately 0407 hours. W- told me his preliminary review of the video did not show the subject exiting the church.

We began to isolate the subject's movements by switching to different camera frames to track down exactly where the individual went. As he was doing so, Officer Shaw informed me that there was an unlocked roll-up metal door, just outside the office We was in. I exited the office and observed a metal roll up door that was elevated off the ground, about waist high and immediately recalled that we did not search that area. Upon rolling up the door, it revealed what appeared to be a room similar to a kitchen. The room was dark; however, from just outside of the metal roll-up door, it appeared to be visually clear. Rather than sacrifices the safety of an officer by sending him into an unsearched area that contained potential weapons, such as knives, I opted to deploy K-9 Roscoe to conduct an interior search of the kitchen.

K-9 Roscoe jumped over the counter and entered the kitchen and began to search the interior of the room. I quickly noticed that K-9 Roscoe began to bracket along the back wall of the kitchen where there were several cabinets. I announced inside if there was anybody in there to come out with their hands up and surrender to police. I did not receive any acknowledgement, and I continued to see behavior from K-9 Roscoe indicative that he was possibly "in odor." I climbed over the counter and entered the kitchen and tactically moved toward the cabinet area where K-9 Roscoe was showing significant interest. I reached over and pulled the handle of one of the cabinet doors open, and K-9 Roscoe immediately lunged inside and made contact with an individual. I pulled the cabinet door open wider and saw a male subject laying down inside with his hands close to his waistband. I became concerned at that point because he had not been searched, that he was potentially armed with a dangerous or deadly weapon. I shouted for the individual to show me his hands, and he immediately began to scream. I saw that K-9 Roscoe had made contact with his right forearm and quickly saw that the subject's left hand appeared to have nothing in it. At

			COPY - 01/23/2018	RSL TO:	DATE:
Piro	586		Livingston	A382-4 A1FT	
REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	V#cv/ulf	ATENN TIME OF REPORT
				NO THIRL	PARTY RELEASE

INCIDENT NUMBER		VACAV	/ILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT	PAGE	CASE NUMBER
		OFFICE	R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	4 OF 5	2018-00604
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME
CRIME			01/21/2018	Sun	03:59
PRIMARY CODE SECTION					
PC 459 - BURGLAR	Y/UNSPECIFIE)			
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION	I(S)				
PC 148 - OBSTRUCT/RE	SIST PUB OFFICE	ER			
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, C	ITY STATE ZIP				
5900 Cherry Glen	Rd. Vacavil	le. CA 95688			

that point, I provided K-9 Roscoe with a verbal command to release the subject. K-9 Roscoe released the individual and immediately came to a heel. The subject was ordered out of the cabinet and detained in handcuffs without further incident.

The subject, identified verbally a Richard Perez, was escorted out of the church and placed in the backseat of a patrol vehicle. I advised S-Perez of *Miranda*, to which he stated he understood. I asked S-Perez what had occurred, and he told me the following in summary:

S-Perez indicated that he was newly homeless and abandoned near the church by a female friend. He indicated that he was cold, so he decided to break into the church. He told me that he used a brick to break out a glass window on the side of the church to make entry. I asked S-Perez why he didn't come out when he heard us tell him, and he indicated that he wanted to just hide in hopes that we would go away.

After obtaining the above information from S-Perez, I conducted a more thorough check of the exterior of the building. I located a broken window on the west side of the building. I located a large stone on the ground which appeared to have used to break the window. I photographed the window and booked it into Evidence.com.

S-Perez was transported to Vaca Valley Hospital to obtain medical clearance for incarceration at Solano County Jail. S-Perez sustained a few puncture marks just above his right wrist as well as several small superficial scrapes on his right hand. His right forearm sustained a fracture which required a splint. Upon being medically cleared, S-Perez was transported and booked into Solano County Jail for 459 PC (Burglary) and 148 PC (Obstructing and Delaying a Peace Officer).

FOLLOW-UP:	
☑ Video Uploaded to evidence.com	
Photos Uploaded to evidence.com	
Audio Uploaded to evidence.com	
DISPOSITION BY OFFICER: Closed with arrest.	

ROUTE REPORT TO:

(if to D.A. note suspect, dob, charges or outside of Vacaville PD)

			COPY - 01/23/2018	BY:	DATE:
Piro	586		Livingston	V38574 V III	
REPORTING OFFICER	ID#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	V#CAVIL	PATEANO TIME CE REPORT
				NO THIRI	D PARTY RELEASE

CONTROLLED DOCUMENT

INCIDENT NUMBER		VACA	VILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT	PAGE	CASE NUMBER
		OFFICE	R'S REPORT NARRATIVE	5 OF 5	2018-00604
CONTINUED FROM	BEAT	DISTRICT	DATE	DAY OF WEEK	TIME
CRIME			01/21/2018	Sun	03:59
PRIMARY CODE SECTION PC 459 - BURGLAR	Y/UNSPECIFIED)			
ADDITIONAL CODE SECTION	1(S)				
PC 148 - OBSTRUCT/RE	ESIST PUB OFFICE	R			
LOCATION OF INCIDENT, C	CITY STATE ZIP				
5900 Cherry Glen	Rd, Vacavill	Le, CA 95688			

REPORTING OFFICER	iD#	DIVISION	APPROVED BY	CPANTO A PATEMP AME PER REPORT
Piro	586		Livingston	CONTROLLED DOCUMENT
			COPY - 01/23/2018	NO THIRD PARTY RELEASE

A 37847		Vacaville Police Booked Propert		Case #	- 60501		
ion / Incident Type				Occurren	O'C	Reports (Same C R/AR: Cite C C OR OR C	Other
400 court Acon 1	S. Carrier and C. Car	lest out		1-21	~ (\$	36 S	Sex
pent Driver Victim Witness Owner Suspect	±4-0 0	Birth Date Sex 5-11-52 Phone Number	Participant Driver Witness Owner Suspect	Name (Last, First Middl Address, City State	Z P 🗀 .	Phone Num	ber
Driver Victim Witness Owner Suspect Address, City State	lle) □ Desires To Claim Zip □	Birth Date Sex Phone Number	Participant Driver Victim Witness Owner Suspect	Name (Last, First Midd Address, City State		Birth Date Phone Nurr	Sex.
List each Item below idence Related participant each Warrant.	v. noting the letter of the participal Location/Area Found (If different COK)			nd Violation may be left bl	Seizure Date (# not report date)		em#
Court Order Regd for Release [A C] Glekeoping. Hold for Investigation Satruction	FCN					Locke	er#
(Bank / Afficia Type):	Qly Description				- Bar Co		
(Credit Card Name)	Crock	c cele through					avelope lot
# (Account # / Weight) (Cash S\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber	Lab Request					Fech ID# IV	Vork Date
ength)	☐ Prints ☐ Other, explain:						
ridence Related pund Participant arch Warrant □ Court Order Regid for Release A C	Location/Area Found (If different FCN	it than occurrence address or	more speciac)		Sejzure Date (if not report date)	Finder ID#	^{lem #} 2
flekeeping ☐ Hold for investigation ☐ BD ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐	Qty Description					Lock	er#
(Credit Card Name)					Bar Co		
# (Account # / Weight)							invelope ilot
(Cosh \$\$ Total / Gun Type, Caliber Length)	Lab Request		odao da 1965. Mari da 1965.			Tech ID#	Work Dale
vidence Related ound Participant	Other, explain: Location/Area Found (If differe	nt than occurrence address o	more specific)		Sejzure Date (Unot teport date)	Finder ID#	liem#3
earch Warrant Court Order Reo'd for Release A C Alc (seeping Hold for Investigation estruction	FCN						
Bstruction (Bank / Article Type)	Qty Description					Lock	œr#.
łł (Credit Card Name)					Bar Co	Andrewshill wild	Envelops
il # (Account # / Weight)							Slot
r (Cash \$5 Tolal / Gun Type, Caliber (Length)	Lab Request Prints Other, explain:					Tech ID#	Work Date
rative./ Additional Lab Request Information	elikikoka sala marakatan marakatan mengebaan kangalan mengebaan kangalan mengebaan kangalan mengebaan kangalan	ibmitted)					
				and the state of t	NTROLLED I		5.11
* *				NO	THIRD DAR		

Vacaville Poli Department – Use of Force eview Form This report is based on the initial information available at the time the incident is reviewed.

Reviewing Supervisor:	Case# 18-06604
Policy/Procedure 300 Followed? Yes Needs Further Review (both boxes may be checked)	Date/Time: RD: 7
Location of Occurrence:	Charges 459 P.c., 143 P.c.
Suspect(s) Name and DOB(s): PEREZ RICHARD	1.00 1.00 1.10 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
(Use of a Soutie uniformation	
Primary Officer(s) using force: PIRO	
Other Involved Officer(s): SHAW	
Reason for Initial Contact: Felony Misdemeanor Infraction BOL/Wanted Other :	
Supervisor(s) on scene when use of force occurred? ☑ No ☑ Yes: Sgt/Lt.	
Supervisor – Use of Force statement obtained? No No	Yes: Statement Recorded and Attached? ☐No ☒Yes
Allied agency involved; NoneX CHP SSO FFLD	Souther :
ForgetUseobbyAOfficer(s)(3.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.	Force.UsedWhichdGanlen Compliance.
☐ Hand-Feet Striking Force ☐ Chemical Agent ☐ Taser ☐ Baton ☐ Canine ☐ Vehicle ☐ Less Lethal ☐ Handgun ☐ Carotid Restraint ☐ Shotgun ☐ Rifle ☐ Other Force Used to Effect the Arrest: (If injury resulted, explain in synopsis)	☐ Hand-Feet Striking Force ☐ Chemical Agent ☐ Taser ☐ Baton ☑ Canine ☐ Vehicle ☐ Less Lethal ☐ Handgun ⓒ Carotid Restraint ☐ Shotgun ☐ Rifle ☐ Other Force Used to Effect the Arrest: (If injury resulted; explain in synopsis)
Availant of Sustreet	Multicatagious Riesent (Checkell IndicAndly).
Cooperative Uncooperative Non Responsive Passive Resistance Active Resistance or Aggression/Assault or Threat of Assault (せいり) Life Threatening Assault of Likely to Cause Great Bodily Injury	☐ Alcohol ☐ Drugs ☐ 5150 ☐ Other ☐ WRAP Restraint
Sus neon haddines in the contract of the	Eonyardulor Review
None Injuries: Visible Complaint of pain EMS Requested Serious Bodily Injury Transported to Medical Facility Fractice AMA at Scene: Video-Cam Recording Admitted to the Hospital	☐ Training – Training Unit ☐ Policies & Procedures – Admin Services Division ☐ Equipment – Training Manager ☐ Office of Professional Standards ☐ ARCON Supervisor ☐ None
Officer Injured: Yes X No Visible Complaint of Pain Medical Treatment Yes X No	
សាលាកិច្ចប្រព័ត្តត្រូវ នៃ ស្រួលប្រជាពលក្រុសប្រ	
Division Commander ☐ Chaplain ☐ Peer Support Program ☐ Other:	

Reportable to DOJ

Lata Enterel to Carey 03/12/18

Synansis of Use of Forces		
	SCH. A SIDE WINDOW GAR A	
RESPONDED TO AN ALARM AT A LOCAL CHURCH. A SIDE WINDOW WAS BROKEN AND ENTRY WAS MADE. ROSCOE WAS DEPLOYED, LOCATED AND APPREHENDED THE SUSPECT. SEE CRIME DECORE FOR SIDE OF THE		
SUSPECT: SEE CRIME, REPORT FOR FURTH	CO INFORMATION.	
☑ Crime Report Attached		
Staff Review/Gomments Comments:		
SERGEANT/K-9 SUPERVISOR	Forward for Review:	
Print Name: Aaron Dahl	Training - Training Unit	
$\Lambda \sim (1)$	Policies & Procedures – Admin Services Division ARCON Supervisor	
Signature:	Office of Professional Standards See Attached Action Taken	
Date: 3-7-16		
agree with the Officer's Use of Force synopsis and for Comments:	and it to be within policy. No further action is necessary.	
DIVISION COMMANDER	Forward for Review:	
Print Name: // ATT Liton	Training – Training Unit Policies & Procedures – Admin Services Division	
Signature: #356	ARCON Supervisor Office of Professional Standards	
VIV III	See Attached Action Taken	
Date: 3 1/18		
agree with the Sergeant's preliminary findings. No furt	her action is necessary.	
Comments:		
BUREAU COMMANDER	Forward for Review:	
Print Name: Jan Schmutzlo	☐ Training — Training Unit ☐ Policies & Procedures — Admin Services Division	
	ARCON Supervisor	
Signature: 48 W Many Signature: 100 150	☐ Office of Professional Standards ☐ See Attached Action Taken	
Date: \(\frac{1}{2} \) \(\frac{1}{2} \) agree with the Division Commander's preliminary finding		